

No. 24-50783

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division  
No. 5:21-cv-844 (Rodriguez, J.)**

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS**

---

Zachary Austin  
JONES DAY  
325 John H. McConnell Blvd. #600  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 281-3105  
zaustin@jonesday.com

John M. Gore  
*Counsel of Record*  
E. Stewart Crosland  
Louis J. Capozzi, III  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
jmgore@jonesday.com  
scrosland@jonesday.com  
lcapozzi@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellants Harris County Republican Party, Dallas  
County Republican Party, Republican National Committee, National Republican  
Senatorial Committee, and National Republican Congressional Committee*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	xvi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Texas enacts a commonsense election law .....	5
B. The District Court accepts Appellees’ speculative arguments .....	7
C. This Court enters a stay pending appeal .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. SECTION 7.04 COMPLIES WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT UNDER ANY STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
A. Section 7.04 easily passes muster under the <i>Anderson-Burdick test</i> .....	17
B. Section 7.04 is a permissible time, place, and manner restriction .....	24
C. Section 7.04 survives strict scrutiny .....	28
II. SECTION 7.04 IS NOT VOID FOR VAGUENESS.....	40
III. AT MINIMUM, APPELLEES’ CHALLENGES ARE PREMATURE .....	44
A. Appellees' First Amendment challenges are premature .....	45
B. Appellees' vagueness challenge is premature .....	48
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE .....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	17
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	49
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	17, 18
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968).....	42
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	18, 30
<i>Dep’t of Tex., Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	29, 33, 36, 38
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024).....	42
<i>Flint v. Dennison</i> , 488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	47

*Gonzalez v. Carhart*,  
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....42

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
583 U.S. 281 (2018).....47

*Johnson v. United States*,  
576 U.S. 591 (2015).....40, 43, 44

*La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott*,  
119 F.4th 404 (5th Cir. 2024) .....*passim*

*La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott*,  
29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022) .....5, 8

*La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott*,  
68 F.4th 228 (5th Cir. 2023) .....5

*League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State*,  
66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023) .....42

*Mazo v. N.J. Sec’y of State*,  
54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022) .....17, 22

*McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago*,  
394 U.S. 802 (1969).....25

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*,  
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....23

*Meyer v. Grant*,  
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....23, 24

*Mi Familia Vota v. Ogg*,  
105 F.4th 313 (5th Cir. 2024) .....5

*Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky*,  
585 U.S. 1 (2018).....*passim*

*Moody v. Netchoice*,  
 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....16, 45, 46

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. McCraw*,  
 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013) .....13

*Oettle v. Guthrie*,  
 189 N.E.3d 22 (Ill. App. Ct. 2020) .....26, 27, 28

*Ostrewich v. Tatum*,  
 72 F.4th 94 (5th Cir. 2023) .....*passim*

*Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State*,  
 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020) .....25

*Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin*,  
 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008) .....13, 48

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Uni. of Va.*,  
 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....28

*Schirmer v. Edwards*,  
 2 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1993) .....48

*Sessions v. Dimaya*,  
 584 U.S. 148 (2018).....40, 41

*Snyder v. United States*,  
 603 U.S. 1 (2024).....31, 40

*Storer v. Brown*,  
 415 U.S. 724 (1997).....16

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) .....25

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....14, 18, 26, 27

*U.S. Dep’t of Lab. v. Five Star Automatic Fire Prot., LLC*,  
 987 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2021) .....13

*United States v. Paxton*,  
 No. 23-50885, ECF 80-1 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023) .....5

*United States v. Petrillo*,  
 332 U.S. 1 (1947).....41, 43

*United States v. Robinson*,  
 367 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2004) .....48

*United States v. Stevens*,  
 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....4

*United States v. Williams*,  
 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....3, 36

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....2, 21, 26, 30

*Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.*,  
 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....*passim*

*Vote.Org v. Callanen*,  
 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2024) .....*passim*

*Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen*,  
 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) .....*passim*

*Wash. St. Grange v. Wash. St. Republican Party*,  
 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....45, 47

*Weddington v. United Nat. Ins. Corp.*,  
 346 F. App’x 224 (9th Cir. 2009) .....42

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
Tex. Code of Crim. Pro. Art. 42.0373 .....	44
Tex. Elec. Code § 32.092.....	41
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.012.....	31, 32
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.034.....	34
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.036.....	31, 32, 35
Tex. Elec. Code § 276.013.....	31
Tex. Elec. Code § 276.015.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Penal Code § 49.04 .....	33
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Merriam-Webster Dictionary.....	39
Senate Bill 1 .....	1, 5, 6
